# **RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF LOREBURN NO. 254**

# **BYLAW 03-2024**

# A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGE OF LOREBURN RESPECTING THE PROVISION OF FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES

The council of the Rural Municipality of Loreburn No. 254, in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

- 1. The Rural Municipality of Loreburn No. 254 is hereby authorized to enter into the agreement, attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw, and identified as Schedule 1, with the Village of Loreburn for the purpose of providing and/or receiving fire protection services.
- 2. The Reeve and Administrator of the Rural Municipality of Loreburn No. 254 are hereby authorized to sign and execute the attached agreement identified as Schedule 1.

3. Bylaw No. 03-2021 shall be repealed	
SEAL SEAL S	BEEVE
A THE STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE	ADMINISTRATOR

Read a second time this 30th day of March \_\_\_\_\_, 2034

Read a third time this 30th day of March \_\_\_\_\_, 2034

Adopted this 30th day of March \_\_\_\_\_, 2034

\*Certified to be a true copy of Bylaw No. 03 a4 adopted by

the council of the Rural Municipality of Loreburn No. 254

day of

Artis

14.1

### **VILLAGE OF LOREBURN**

### **INTER-MUNICIPAL FIRE PROTECTION AGREEMENT**

Memorandum of Agreement made this 201 day of 202 AD

Between:

**Rural Municipality of Loreburn No.254** 

PO Box 40, Loreburn SK, S0H 2S0

(hereinafter referred to as the 'RM')

and

Village of Loreburn

PO Box 177, Loreburn, SK, SOH 2SO

(hereinafter referred to as the 'Village')

This Agreement Witnesseth as Follows:

WHEREAS with the implementation of the 9-1-1 system it is desirable to have an agreement with local fire departments to provide fire protection services to every area in Saskatchewan;

WHEREAS the Village has agreed to provide fire protection services for a fee, within an area surrounding the Village of Loreburn, whose boundaries have been agreed to with neighbouring fire departments and the Rural Municipality of Loreburn;

WHEREAS the RM has agreed to have the RM water truck available for assistance, when requested by the Village of Loreburn Fire Chief or designate, for all calls that the Village of Loreburn is dispatched too. There will be fees when the RM water truck is needed in non-Rural Municipal boundaries.

- That the Village of Loreburn agrees to provide fire protection services throughout the
  designated area and that all residents residing within the designated area are protected
  under this agreement. In this agreement, the designated area is on the attached, Appendix
  A.
- 2. The parties to this agreement further agree to the following terms:
  - The Village of Loreburn Fire Chief will be responsible for training fire fighters, storage and maintenance of their firefighting equipment and the dispatching of equipment and manpower.
  - In the event of simultaneous fires, the Village Fire Chief or his designate, is responsible for prioritizing fire calls depending on severity of fires.
  - The Village is responsible for insurance on their firefighting equipment.
  - The RM will provide storage and maintenance of their equipment.
  - The RM is responsible for insurance on their equipment.

#### 3. Fire Fighting Fees

- The Village will charge the RM for all other areas that are covered in this agreement with the following charges:
  - \$900.00 for the Village of Loreburn Fire truck and/or quick response truck for the first 2 hours plus;
  - o \$200.00/hour for the Village of Loreburn Fire Truck and/or quick response truck;
- There will be no charge when the RM water truck is called for assistance when the incident is within the Rural Municipality of Loreburn boundaries.
- The RM will charge the Village when the water truck is called for assistance within the Village of Loreburn boundaries. Fees will also be charged if the Village of Loreburn Fire Department calls for assistance when on a fire call in the Village of Strongfield and Village of Hawarden municipal boundaries. The charges are as follows:
  - o \$500.00 for first hour (clock starts when water truck leaves the building ), plus;
  - o \$100.00 for each additional hour.

#### 4. False Calls:

False calls (calls that are phoned into 9-1-1 but then are stand down) will be dealt with on a case by case basis as far as fees are considered.

#### 5. STARS Calls:

- STARS calls (calls where the fire department is asked to assist in STARS landing) will be dealt with on a case by case basis as far as fees are considered.

# 6. Controlled Burn Calls

- Controlled Burns (ie: farmers burning fields) that are not called in to the Controlled Burn Hotline and are responded to by the Fire Department, will be charged for as per the rates above.
- 7. The Rural Municipality of Loreburn #254 will give a grant of \$800.00 a year to the Village of Loreburn Fire Department for maintenance, training and purchase of firefighting equipment.
- 8. It is understood that this agreement will be continuous and may be terminated by either party to the agreement of giving thirty days' notice in writing.

Mayor, Village of Loreburn

Administrator, Village of Loreburn

Reeve, RM of Loreburn #254

Administrator, RM of Loreburn #254



schedule 1- attached map

